

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CASE NO. 94-10117**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**XXXX XXXX,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**F. Clinton Broden  
Tx. Bar 24001495  
Broden & Mickelsen  
2715 Guillot  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
214-720-9552  
214-720-9594 (facsimile)**

**Attorney for Appellant  
XXXX XXXX**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. <u>Proceedings Below</u>	3
B. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. <u>THE CHECKBOOK WAS SEIZED AS THE RESULT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND, THEREFORE, MUST BE SUPPRESSED.</u> .....	10
A. <u>Mr. XXXX, as an Overnight Guest, Had Standing to Contest the Search of His Host's Residence.</u> .....	10
B. <u>The Checkbook Was Not Seized Pursuant to a Valid Consent to Search By James Stiles.</u> .....	12
1. <u>Mr. Stiles' consent to search did not come until after the checkbook was illegally seized and, therefore, is invalid.</u> .....	12
2. <u>Mr. XXXX had exclusive control of the bathroom and, therefore, Mr. Stiles could not, in any event, consent to the search of the bathroom.</u> ....	14
II. <u>THE STATEMENT MADE BY MR. XXXX TO THE POSTAL INSPECTOR FOLLOWING BOTH AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND AN ILLEGAL ARREST MUST BE SUPPRESSED.</u> .....	17
A. <u>The Statement Made By Mr. XXXX to the Postal Inspector Followed the Illegal Search and the Illegal Seizure of the Checkbook and Must Be Suppressed as 'Fruit of the Poisonous Tree.'</u> .....	17

B. Even Assuming Arguendo That Mr. XXXX Did Not Have Standing to Contest the Illegal Seizure of the Checkbook, Mr. XXXX Was Nonetheless Subject to an Illegal Arrest and, Therefore, His Statement Must Still Be Suppressed as Fruit of the Illegal Arrest.

..... 18

CONCLUSION

..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

..... **PAGE NO.**

**CASES**

<u>Arizona v. Hicks</u> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	..... 13
<u>Berkemer v. McCarthy</u> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	.....22
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 238 A.2d 147 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1968)	.....16
<u>Buchanan v. State</u> , 471 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 405 U.S. 930 (1972)	..... 16
<u>Bumper v. North Carolina</u> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	.....13
<u>City of Tukwilla v. Nalder</u> , 770 P.2d 670 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	.....16
<u>Commonwealth v. O'Neal</u> , 429 A.2d 1189 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	.....14
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	..... .20, 23
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	..... .18, 19
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 257 (1958), <u>overruled</u> , <u>United States v. Salvucci</u> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980)	..... 11
<u>Kroehler v. Scott</u> , 391 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	.....15
<u>Minnesota v. Olson</u> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	..... 8, 10-12, 14-15, 18
<u>Morales v. New York</u> , 396 U.S. 102 (1969)	.....18
<u>People v. Kalchik</u> , 407 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	.....16
<u>People v. Morgan</u> , 558 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. App. Ct.), <u>appeal denied</u> , 561 N.E.2d 701 (Ill. 1990)	.....15
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 177 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 1970)	.....16
<u>State v. Cover</u> , 450 So.2d 741, 746 (La. Ct. App. 1984), <u>writ denied</u> , 456 So. 166 (La. 1984)	.....14
<u>State v. Limberhand</u> , 788 P.2d 857 (Idaho Ct. App. 1990)	..... .15, 16

<u>Stoner v. California</u> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	..... 12
<u>United States v. Bloom</u> , 975 F.2d 1447 (10th Cir. 1992)	..... 19
<u>United States v. Ceballos</u> , 812 F.2d 42 (2d. Cir. 1987)	..... 21
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 825 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1068 (1988)	..... 19
<u>United States v. Holloway</u> , 962 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1992)	..... 22
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 846 F.2d 279 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 945 (1988)	..... 19-22
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 898 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S.Ct. 1057 (1993)	..... 10
<u>United States v. Matlock</u> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	..... 15
<u>United States v. Melendez-Gonzalez</u> , 727 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1984)	..... 8, 13-14
<u>United States v. Obasa</u> , 15 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1994)	..... 21
<u>United States v. Parker</u> , 722 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1983), <u>overruled on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , <u>United States v. Hurtado</u> , 905 F.2d 74 (1990)	..... 17
<u>United States v. Richard</u> , 994 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1993)	..... 10
<u>United States v. Sheppard</u> , 901 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1990)	..... 14
<u>United States v. Webster</u> , 750 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1106 (1985)	18
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	..... 17

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2	..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 1708	..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	..... 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)	.....3
Model Code of Prearrest Procedure § 110.1 (1975)	..... 20, 22
4 Wayne R. LaFare, <u>Search and Seizure</u> § 11.4(c) (1987)	.....17
